
1

Contact Officer:
Maureen Potter 01352 702322
maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Councillor Carol Ellis (Chair)

Councillors: Paul Cunningham, Adele Davies-Cooke, Andy Dunbobbin, 
Veronica Gay, David Healey, Cindy Hinds, Ray Hughes, Mike Lowe, Dave Mackie, 
Hilary McGuill, Mike Reece, Ian Smith, David Wisinger and Matt Wright

18 November 2016

Dear Councillor

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee which will be held at 2.00 pm on Thursday, 24th November, 2016 in the 
Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA to consider the following items

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 8)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting held 
on 20 October 2016.

4 DEMENTIA SERVICES (Pages 9 - 18)

Report of Chief Officer (Social Services) - Cabinet Member for Social Services

Purpose: To receive an update on Dementia work in Flintshire 

Public Document Pack



2

5 TEAM AROUND THE FAMILY (Pages 19 - 38)

Purpose: To receive an update on the Team around the family

6 ROTA VISITS 
Purpose: To receive a verbal report from Members of the Committee.

7 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE) (Pages 39 - 
46)

Report of Social and Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator

Purpose: The Committee is asked to consider, and amend where 
necessary, the Forward Work Programme for the Social & 
Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

Yours faithfully

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager



SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
20 OCTOBER 2016

Minutes of the meeting of the Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held at County Hall, Mold on 
Thursday, 20 October 2016

PRESENT: Councillor Carol Ellis (Chair)
Councillors: Paul Cunningham, Adele Davies-Cooke, Andy Dunbobbin, 
Veronica Gay, David Healey, Cindy Hinds, Dave Mackie,  Hilary McGuill,  
Mike Reece, Ian Smith, and David Wisinger

APOLOGIES: Councillors: Ray Hughes,  Mike Lowe and Matt Wright

CONTRIBUTORS: 
Cabinet Member for Social Services, Chief Officer (Social Services), Senior 
Manager Safeguarding and Commissioning, and Senior Manager Integrated 
Services.  (For minute no. 37) Mrs. Ann Woods, Chief Officer, Flintshire Local 
Voluntary Council (FLVC)

IN ATTENDANCE:
Social & Health Care Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator and Committee Officer

35. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

36. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 15 September 2016 had 
been circulated to Members with the agenda.

Matters arising

Councillor Hilary McGuill referred to page 7 and asked if the response which 
was received from BCUHB had addressed all the outstanding issues which 
had been raised by Members at the meeting of the Committee held on 9 June 
2016.  The Facilitator explained that a response had been received to all but 
one and an email had been sent to BCUHB to ask for a further response to all 
the outstanding  issues around care at home.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  

37. FLINTSHIRE LOCAL VOLUNTARY COUNCIL

The Chief Officer (Social Services) introduced a report on the social 
care activity currently being undertaken by Flintshire’s third sector.  He 
welcomed and introduced Mrs. Ann Woods, Chief Officer, Flintshire Local 
Voluntary Council (FLVC), and advised that the FLVC was the umbrella and 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



support organisation for over 1200 voluntary and community groups based in 
Flintshire.  He spoke of the positive work undertaken between the Authority 
and the FLVC to take forward services locally and corporately and invited Mrs. 
Woods to give an overview of the work of the FLVC.

Mrs. Woods explained that the FLVC worked to prom
[...]
lf of  Flintshire’s residents  to support community services 
which would otherwise disappear.

Page 4



In response to a question from Councillor Hilary McGuill, Mrs. Woods 
advised that the FLVC had a good working relationship with BCUHB and had 
recently been invited to a management group meeting to discuss the 
volunteer strategy.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the social care activities being delivered within the third sector in 
Flintshire be noted; and 

(b) That the Committee annually reviews the social care activity within the 
third sector in Flintshire

38. NORTH WALES REGIONAL PARTNERSHIP BOARD 

The Chief Officer (Social Services) introduced a report to inform of the 
requirements within Part 9 of the Social Services and Well-Being (Wales) Act 
2014 that came into force on 6 April 2016, and requires the establishment of a 
Regional Partnership Board in each health board region in Wales.  He 
advised that the Regional Partnership Board would be a statutory body with 
functions defined by the Act and in subsequent regulations with the force of 
law.  The Chief Officer reported on the main considerations around the  North 
Wales Regional Partnership Board, which were as detailed in the report.  

The Chair invited Members to raise questions. 

Councillor Dave Mackie referred to section 1.12 in the report and the 
risk of duplication of work with existing boards.  The Chief Officer gave an 
assurance that this had been taken into consideration and workshops set up 
to address this.  In response to the further concerns raised by Councillor 
Mackie around governance matters and accountability to Flintshire residents, 
the Chief Officer gave an assurance that there was the  opportunity to put 
Flintshire’s views forward via himself or the Cabinet Member for Social 
Services. 

Councillor Hilary McGuill welcomed the establishment of the Board, 
however, she emphasised the need to ensure better and more effective 
outcomes in health and social care for the residents of Flintshire.  The Chief 
Officer agreed that it was important that the Board moves forward to improve 
the care and support provided for Flintshire and across North Wales.  

Page 5



In response to the concerns raised by the Chair, the Chief Officer 
advised that delayed transfer of care was not a problem in Flintshire with very 
low numbers recorded.  Responding to the further question from Councillor 
McGuill regarding Flintshire residents accessing services at the Countess of 
Chester Hospital, the Chief Officer explained that two full time hospital social 
workers were based at the Countess of Chester.  He advised that a report on 
delayed transfer of care was scheduled for the meeting of the Committee to 
be held in January 2017.  

During discussion the Chief Officer acknowledged the need for the 
Board to highlight the issues and concerns in relation to health and social care 
in North Wales with the Welsh Government.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the establishment of the Regional Partnership Board as described 
in 1.09 and 1.10 of the report be supported; and

(b) That the Committee have an expectation that the new board will  
improve communication between BCUHB and the social care sector.

39. QUARTER 1 IMPROVEMENT PLAN  MONITORING REPORT 

The Chief Officer (Social Services) introduced a report to present the 
monitoring of progress for the first quarter of the Improvement Plan 2016/17 
priority ‘Modern and Efficient Council’ relevant to the Committee.  The Chief 
Officer referred to the detailed sub-priority report which was attached as 
appendix 1 to the report.  

The Chief Officer advised that there was one main red risk area for 
consideration in the priority Living Well concerning the fragility and 
sustainability of the care home sector.  He advised that Flintshire’s Residential 
Care Review had been completed and the Authority had continued to work 
with care providers, locally, regionally, and nationally to address the complex 
and broad range of issues.  The sector remained fragile and continued to be a 
key priority for the Council.  The Chief Officer explained that a Project 
Manager had recently been appointed to work on behalf of the Authority to 
look at how to increase provision, capital funding, and business support.  He 
commented on the issue of the quantity of care home provision in Flintshire 
and referred to the need for a good supply of local provision for the residents 
of Flintshire so that it was an option to consider.  Following discussion the 
Chief Officer agreed to refer the Committees concerns to Cabinet with regard 
to the red risk  area on fragility and sustainability of the care sector.  Members 
also requested that the issue be raised with the Audit Committee.

Councillor Cindy Hinds asked if the Authority could work in partnership 
with the private sector to fund the capital for building new care homes in 
Flintshire and referred to S106 agreements. 

In response  to a question from Councillor Dave Mackie regarding the 
red risk highlighted for the  care home sector, the Chief Officer referred to the 

Page 6



 requirement for Councils and Health  to work more closely, including the 
need to pool funds to share costs for services such as care home provision. 
 During discussion Officers responded to the further queries and concerns 
raised by Councillor Mackie regarding the data presented in the report relating 
to people with learning disabilities and vulnerable people and the percentage 
of identified carers.  

Councillor Paul Cunningham congratulated the  Cabinet Member, and 
the Chief Officer and his team  for the work in developing ‘dementia friendly’ 
support services in Flintshire.

Councillor Hilary McGuill commented on the increase in the number of 
child referrals.  The Senior Manager Safeguarding and Commissioning 
advised that whilst there had been an increase, some of which were via the 
Police, there had also been an increase experienced in neighbouring 
authorities.  She suggested that a report on the Early Intervention Hub could 
be added to the Forward Work Programme for the joint Committee with 
Education and Youth in 2017.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Quarter 1 Improvement Plan Monitoring Report for the Living 
Well priority  be received; and 

(b) That the Committee refer back to the Cabinet and Audit Committee the 
position regarding the red risk area on fragility and sustainability of the 
care sector.    

40. ROTA VISITS

Councillor David Healey reported on his visit to Tri Ffordd.  He said the 
visit had been a positive experience and that he had been impressed with the 
support and the range of activities that the facility provided for people with a 
learning disability.  He expressed concerns around the issue of access to the 
site.  Councillor Healey also said that the staff at Tri Ffordd had expressed 
some concerns to him regarding their future position.  The Senior Manager 
Integrated Services explained that regular meetings were held with staff to 
keep them informed and that a report would be provided to a future meeting of 
the Committee to give an update on developments.

RESOLVED:

That the repot be noted. 

41. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  

The Social & Health Care Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator presented  
the current Forward Work Programme for consideration and referred to the 
items scheduled for the next meeting of the Committee to be held on 24 
November 2016.  

Page 7



Following a suggestion from the Chair, it was agreed that a report on 
the residential care sector would be included on the Forward Work 
Programme for consideration at a future meeting of the Committee.

Councillor Paul Cunningham requested that Double-Click be invited to 
give a presentation of their work to a future meeting of the Committee.

Councillor Hilary McGuill referred to the item on Population Needs 
Assessment which was to be considered at the next meeting of the 
Committee and asked if data on English as a second language could be 
provided as part of the report to identify the impact on social services.

RESOLVED:
 
(a) That the Forward Work Programme be updated in accordance with the 

above; and 

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, 
as the need arises.

          
42. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There was one  member of the press and no members of the public in 
attendance.

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 11.30 am)

…………………………
Chairman

Page 8



SOCIAL AND HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MEETING

Date of Meeting Thursday 24th November 2016

Report Subject Dementia Services

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Social Services

Report Author Chief Officer for Social Services

Type of Report Operational 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The aim of this report is to:

To provide Health and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee with an 
update in relation to improving the lives of people living with Dementia across 
Flintshire as well as supporting those family members caring for loved ones with 
Dementia.

 
The report provides Scrutiny with an overview of the work currently being 
undertaken by colleagues in Betsi Cadwaladwr University Health Board (BCUHB) 
to improve the timeliness of diagnosis in Flintshire Memory Clinics, the 
improvements to in-patient care in Community Hospitals for people with dementia 
and the development of specialist pathways to services for people with different 
forms of dementia. 

Finally the report provides Scrutiny with an update regarding the contribution that 
those living with Dementia are making through their involvement in planning and 
shaping future services and facilities in Flintshire and provides an overview of 
some of the many community initiatives across Flintshire aimed at supporting 
those with Dementia to remain safe and independent within their local 
communities, and maintaining important social contacts and relationships. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



RECOMMENDATIONS

1 Scrutiny evaluates the success of the active strategy to support people 
with dementia and their families, living successfully in the community. 

2 Scrutiny endorses the involvement of individuals living with Dementia and 
their families in the design and development of services and developments 
across the Council.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 Explaining Dementia Services
1.01 Flintshire Social Services have prioritised use of Intermediate Care 

Funding (ICF) over the past two years to appoint a planning officer to lead 
the coordination and development of community services for people living 
with Dementia across Flintshire. The approach taken by the Council has 
been to create resources that will become self-sustaining in local 
communities. At the heart of each development is a “Dementia Cafe” that 
provides advice and information, social contact and support to both those 
with Dementia and their carers / family members.  

1.02 The Memory Café acts as a central Hub which then seeks to build a wider 
Dementia Friendly Community network within its locality. This has been 
achieved by encouraging the formation of a “Dementia Friendly 
Committee” made up of local people and business who want to work 
together to raise awareness and improve local services. These local 
groups and businesses are then supported to gain recognition and 
accreditation as “Dementia Friendly Organisations” by the National 
Alzheimer’s society and subsequently pledge to work towards the 
accreditation of the Town or Local Community itself being “Dementia 
Friendly”. 

1.03 The work to improve the lives of people living with Dementia across 
Flintshire has five key aims:

1.04 Aim 1:

Raising Awareness and Improving Services in the Community
Memory Cafe hubs  -  We have successfully established 6 Memory Cafes 
across Flintshire in ;  Mold, Flint, Holywell, Mostyn, Buckley Sealand and 
Queensferry and going forward 2016/17 we hope to o
[...]


Dementia Friends training for Elected Members 
All Elected Members feel aware and able to initiate an “are you Dementia 
Friendly” conversation as they go about their Council duties. This may be 
in relation to their work in other Council departments, local business, 
BCUHB or simply in conversations they have with the citizens of Flintshire 
themselves. Only by us all working together can we ensure that we are 
building Dementia Friendly Communities which are resilient and 
sustainable in the future. 

2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

2.01 None due to external funding.

3.00 CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01 Ongoing consultation with people with Dementia and their families 
regarding future developments.

4.00 RISK MANAGEMENT

4.01 Loss of existing funding would jeopardise progress which has been made.

Page 13



5.00 APPENDICES

5.01 Appendix 1: Dementia Road (Illustration of Services in Flintshire)

6.00 LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

6.01 Contact Officer: Luke Pickering-Jones, Planning and Development 
Officer
Telephone: 01352 702655
E-mail: luke.pickering-jones@flintshire.gov.uk

7.00 GLOSSARY OF TERMS

7.01 Dementia Friends - An awareness session that provides informal training 
on 5 key areas that support people living with Dementia. The session last 
45 minutes and is open to all and provide the basic awareness required.

7.02 Dementia Friendly- This is a term that is used to identify if an individual, 
business/ organisation, community etc. are doing action that support 
people living with Dementia and their carers.

7.03 Early Onset Dementia- This refers to people living with Dementia that are 
aged 65 or younger.

7.04 Dementia Friendly communities – This refers to the Alzheimer’s Society 
Initiatives where Communities can apply for accreditation following actions 
that will raise awareness or support people living with Dementia.

7.05 Memory Cafés – These are supportive groups set up in local communities 
to support people living with D
[...]
riends” which supports older people to visit 

and befriend residents and provide feedback on 

what they see and hear.

•Funding for independent advocates to 

safeguard and represent older people in care 

home settings.

•Monitor the performance of care home 

providers and domiciliary providers through 

Quality Circle, JIMP meetings and Flintshire’s 

Quality Framework Published Monitoring 

Reports.

•Increasing opportunities for people with 

Dementia in care homes and extra care to 

engage with them and participate in new 

activities through Flintshire’s Dementia 

Voucher Scheme.

•Never ending story

•Circle dance

•Sing for the brain and Flintshire Sounds

•Exercise and fitness

•Art and drawing

•Opportunities for Care Homes to access small 

grants to enhance environments for people with 

dementia

•Development of a partnership network for care 

homes to share activities and resources 

available including a Buy 1 get 1 free activity 

scheme

Page 18



 
SOCIAL AND HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Thursday 24th November 2016

Report Subject Team Around the Family Update

Portfolio Holder Cabinet Member for Social Services 

Report Author Chief Officer for Social Services

Type of Report Strategic 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

To provide Health and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee with an 
update on the current role of Team Around the Family (TAF) within Social Services 
and the impact of the Social Services and Well-being Act 2014 on the early 
intervention agenda.

This report provides Scrutiny with an overview of TAF and the TAF process within 
the wider early intervention agenda. It focusses on the successes and challenges 
of the project, with some relevant case studies, to clearly show the role of TAF in 
supporting vulnerable families in Flintshire. The report will also explain the integral 
role of TAF in successfully delivering the ‘Information, Advice and Assistance’ 
element of the Social Services and Well-being Act, as well as responding to the 
CCSIW’s recent recommendation to further develop our early intervention 
services.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 Scrutiny to evaluate the success of TAF as part of Flintshire’s commitment 
to develop and deliver effective early intervention services.

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE CURRENT ROLE OF TEAM AROUND THE FAMILY 
AND THE INTEGRAL ROLE OF THE PROJECT IN THE LONG TERM 
EARLY INTERVENTION AGENDA 

1.01 The Development and Focus of Team Around the Family
The Team Around the Family is a coordinating service working with 
vulnerable families across the local authority, bringing together appropriate 
support agencies and interventions, to meet the individual needs of family 
members.  It also aims to offer early support in order to reduce the 
likelihood of families requiring more complicated and therefore, costly, 
services.  The programme recognises that supporting a family often 
involves many different teams and services and the work of the TAF team 
is to engage the relevant support services at a time which is most 
appropriate for the family, in order to prevent them reaching crisis point 
and requiring higher level, remedial services.

1.02 Under the contractual obligations of the Welsh Government’s Families 
First grant, every local authority in Wales was expected to develop a TAF, 
but this has taken a slightly different form in each area, to adapt to the 
needs of the local population. TAF originally sat within Lifelong Learning in 
Flintshire, but was moved under the umbrella of Children’s Services in the 
summer of 2015. The structure remained the same, but the team 
developed their work in a cohesive way with outside agencies, by ensuring 
that the interventions were completed by the specialist agencies 
themselves, rather than relying on TAF officers to carry out direct work. 
This has been largely successful, although some families do require a 
more ‘hands-on’ approach, to encourage and en
[...]
ent Plan: the document which sets out the annual priorities of 
the Council. It is a requirement of the Local Government (Wales) Measure 
2009 to set Improvement Objectives and publish an Improvement Plan.

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME                                             APPENDIX 1

CURRENT FWP

Date of 
meeting Subject Purpose of Report Scrutiny Focus Responsible / 

Contact Officer
Submission 

Deadline

Tuesday 13 
December 
2016
2.00 p.m.

Quarter 2 Improvement 
Plan Monitoring Report

Betsi Cadwaladr 
University Health Board 

To enable members to fulfil 
their scrutiny role in relation 
to performance monitoring

Representatives of BHCUB 
have been invited to attend 
the meeting to discuss Mental 
Health Services and the 
Residential Care Sector. 

Assurance

Partnership working

Chief Officer Social 
Services 

Facilitator 

6 December 
2016

Thursday 19 
January 2017
10.00 a.m.

(Budget Consultation) Budget Options 
Consultation

Chief Officer
Social Services 

12 January 
2017

Thursday 26 
January 2017
2.00 p.m.

Update on Delayed 
Transfer of Care 

Population Needs 
Assessment 

To receive an update on 
Delayed Transfer of Care 
data for Flintshire 

To consider the findings of 
the Population Needs 
Assessment

Monitoring Chief Officer: 
Social Services 

19 January 
2017

Thursday 2 
March 2017
10.00 a.m.

Quality Assurance report To be confirmed Senior Manager: 
Children and 
Workforce 

23 February 
2017

P
age 43



SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME                                             APPENDIX 1

Quarter 3 Improvement 
Plan Monitoring Report 

Transition  

To enable members to fulfil 
their scrutiny role in relation 
to performance monitoring

To be confirmed

Assurance Facilitator

Thursday 6 
April 2017
2.00 p.m.

Double Click To receive a presentation on 
progress following the 
transition to a Social 
Enterprise. 

Chief Officer:
Social Services 

30 March 
2017

Thursday 15 
June 2017
2.00 p.m.

21016/17 Year End 
Reporting and
Improvement Plan 
Monitoring 

To enable members to fulfil 
their scrutiny role in relation 
to performance monitoring

Assurance

Senior Manager
Children and 
Workforce 

Facilitator 

8 June 2017

Thursday 20 
July 2017
2.00 p.m. 

Comments, Compliments 
and Complaints 

To consider the Annual 
Report

Assurance Chief Officer
Social Services

13 July 2017

Regular Items
Month Item Purpose of Report Responsible/Contact 

Officer

January Safeguarding & Child Protection To provide Members with statistical information in 
relation to Child Protection and Safeguarding. 

Chief Officer (Social 
Services)

March Educational Attainment of Looked 
After Children

Education officers offered to share the annual 
educational attainment report with goes to Education & 
Youth OSC with this Committee.

Chief Officer (Social 
Services)

P
age 44



SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME                                             APPENDIX 1

March Corporate Parenting Report to Social & Health Care and Education & Youth 
Overview & Scrutiny.

Chief Officer (Social 
Services)

Half-yearly Betsi Cadwaladr University Health 
Board Update

To maintain 6 monthly meetings – partnership working. Facilitator

May Comments, Compliments and 
Complaints

To consider the Annual Report. Chief Officer (Social 
Services)

Adult Safeguarding To consider the annual statistical information. Chief Officer (Social 
Services)

Every 6 
months

Repeat Referrals in Children’s 
Services

To monitor progress. Chief Officer (Social 
Services)

P
age 45



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Dementia Services
	Enc. 1 for Dementia Services

	5 Team around the Family
	Enc. 1 for Team around the Family
	Enc. 2 for Team around the Family

	7 Forward Work Programme (Social & Health Care)
	Enc. 1 for Forward Work Programme (Social & Health Care)

Minutes of the meeting


SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
24 NOVEMBER 2016

Minutes of the meeting of the Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held at Delyn Committee Room, County 
Hall, Mold CH7 6NA on Thursday, 24 November 2016

PRESENT: Councillor Andy Dunbobbin  (Vice- Chair in the Chair)
Councillors: Paul Cunningham, Adele Davies-Cooke, David Healey, Cindy Hinds, 
Mike Lowe, Dave Mackie, Ian Smith and David Wisinger

CONTRIBUTORS: 
Councillor Christine Jones, Cabinet Member for Social Services, Chief Officer 
(Social Services), Senior Manager Children and Workforce, Senior Manager 
Safeguarding and Commissioning, and Senior Manager Integrated Services. 
(For minute no. 45) Luke Pickering-Jones, Planning and Development Officer, 
Social Services, and Gill Bailey, Planning and Development Project Manager, 
Social Services
(For minute no. 46) Rhiannon Edwards, Team Around the Family Co-ordinator

IN ATTENDANCE: 
Social & Health Care Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator and Committee Officer

43. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

There were no declarations of interest.

44. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 20 October 2016 had 
been circulated to Members with the agenda.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  

45. DEMENTIA SERVICES

The Chief Officer (Social Services) introduced a report to provide an 
update in relation to improving the lives of people living with Dementia across 
Flintshire as well as supporting those family members caring for loved ones with 
Dementia.  He advised that the report also provided an overview of the work 
currently being undertaken by colleagues in Betsi Cadwaladr University Health 
Board (BCUHB) to improve the timeliness of diagnosis in Flintshire Memory 
Clinics, the improvements to in-patient care in Community Hospitals for people 
with dementia and the development of specialist pathways to services for people 
with different forms of dementia.  The Chief Officer continued that an update was 
also provided regarding the contribution that those living with Dementia were 
making through their involvement in planning and shaping future services and 
facilities in Flintshire and gave an overview of some of the many community 
initiatives across Flintshire aimed at supporting those with Dementia to remain 



safe and independent within their local communities and maintaining important 
social contacts and relationships.

The Chief Officer introduced Luke Pickering-Jones, Planning and 
Development Officer, Social Services, and Gill Bailey, Planning and Development 
Project Manager, Social Services to present the report.  The Planning and 
Development Officer explained that the work to improve the lives of people living 
with Dementia across Flintshire had five key aims and  reported on the main 
considerations as detailed in the report.  He advised that an illustration of the 
Dementia care and Dementia friendly services provided in Flintshire was 
appended to the report.    

The Cabinet Member for Social Services commented on the positive 
impact dementia friendly events and engagement with local residents and 
businesses to form a dementia friendly community, was creating in Flintshire.

The Chair invited Members to raise questions.

Councillor Paul Cunningham congratulated Officers on the work being 
undertaken by Flintshire to promote support and recognition for people with 
Dementia and their carers.  

During discussion Members raised concerns around patients who do not 
suffer from Dementia being placed in ‘Dementia wards’ in hospital.  It was agreed 
that this could be added to the item for discussion at the meeting of the 
Committee to be held on 13 December 2016.  

Councillor David Healey also congratulated officers on their hard work and 
commitment to support Dementia care in Flintshire.  He referred to the withdrawal 
of Community First funding and asked how long Intermediate Care Funding (ICF) 
would continue.  He also commented on the work being undertaken in rural 
communities and cited community support in local churches and chapels as an 
example and said that the importance of volunteers within the community should 
be recognised.  The Chief Officer responded to the questions and concerns 
raised and said that Dementia services would remain a priority for ICF funding.   
The Chief Officer concurred with the views expressed by Councillor Healey 
around the importance and acknowledgement of the work carried out by 
volunteers.  He commented on the significance of church and chapel 
communities in forming strong community hubs.

The Cabinet Member and Planning and Development Officer 
acknowledged that the loss of the Communities First grant would be difficult and 
gave examples of how the funding was used to provide support to dementia care 
services.  Officers also referred to the additional support and expertise provided 
by Communities First in terms of the practical assistance given by physical help, 
transport, and room hire for Dementia cafes as some examples of the work 
undertaken to provide dementia based services within communities.    

Councillor Dave Mackie asked if information could be provided on the 
venues, opening hours and contact details for Dementia cafes around Flintshire.  
Councillor David Wisinger explained that Dementia cafes were ‘open to all’ and 
provided a meeting place, activities and front line support and contact.    The 



Chief Officer commented on the overall strategy and the significant progress 
made by Flintshire in providing Dementia Care and Friendly services.  This model 
had also attracted interest from other authorities.   The Planning and 
Development Officer agreed to provide a calendar and contact details for the 
Dementia Cafes in Flintshire.

RESOLVED:

 (a) That the Committee welcomes the success of the active strategy to 
support people with dementia and their families, living successfully in the 
community; and 

(b) That the Committee endorses the involvement of individuals living with 
Dementia and their families in the design and development of services and 
developments across the Council.

46. TEAM AROUND THE FAMILY

The Chief Officer (Social Services) introduced a report to provide an 
update on the current role of Team Around the Family (TAF) within Social 
Services and the impact of the Social Services and Well-Being Act 2014 on the 
early intervention agenda.  He provided background information and introduced 
Rhiannon Edwards, Team Around the Family Co-ordinator, and invited her to 
present the report.    

The Team around the Family Co-ordinator explained that the report 
provided an overview of TAF and the TAF processes within the wider early 
intervention agenda.  It focussed on the successes and challenges of the project, 
with some relevant case studies, to show the role of TAF in supporting vulnerable 
families in Flintshire.  The report also explained the integral role of TAF in 
successfully delivering the ‘Information, Advice and Assistance’ element of the 
Social Services and Well-Being Act as well as responding to the CCSIW’s recent 
recommendation to further develop the early intervention services.  The Team 
around the Family Co-ordinator  reported on the main considerations as detailed 
in the report.

Members congratulated Officers and expressed support for the integral 
role and work of the TAF project in providing effective long term early intervention 
services to engage and support both individual and family needs.   

RESOLVED:

That the Committee welcomes the success of TAF as part of Flintshire’s 
commitment to develop and deliver effective early intervention services. 

47. ROTA VISITS

There were no reports on visits undertaken by Members. The Overview & 
Scrutiny Facilitator asked Members to complete any outstanding visits by the end 
of December 2016.   



48. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE)

The Social & Health Care Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator presented  the 
current Forward Work Programme for consideration and referred to the items 
scheduled for the next meeting of the Committee to be held on 13 December  
2016.  She reminded Members that representatives of Betsi Cadwaladr 
University Health Board had been invited to attend the meeting to discuss Mental 
Health Services and the Care Sector.

Following a suggestion from the Facilitator, it was agreed that following the 
meeting of the Committee to be held on 2 March 2017, a workshop would be held 
to consider the Annual Report for Social Services. 

RESOLVED:
 
That the Forward Work Programme be agreed. 

49. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There were no  members of the press or the public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 3.40 pm)

Chair


